
DESCENDANTS 

OF 

THOMAS LAKE 
OF 

SrfRA1'FORD, CONNECTICUT. 

BY 

DAVID MINOR LAI{E, NEWARK, N. J ., 
ALBER'l"" EDWARD LAKE, AND 

ARTHUR CRA\VFORD LAKE, CHICAGO, ILL. 

CI-IICAGO: 

1908. 





INTRODUCTION. 

"As you like your father to be an honorable man, why not 
your grandfather and his ancestors before him? "-Thacke1·ay. 

l'IJ FAMILY history is at best a compilation of various records, 
~ and the historian may be at fault in the record he has 

selected. '\Ve make no apology for the present history, 
it being our object to place it in the hands of the present gen­
eration, so that corrections may be made. This record is 
complete only as to one branch of the family of the founder, and 
we trust that other branches will complete their records. In the 
n1ean time, we will make corrections and additions to this record. 

Our access to original records has been limited, and no doubt 
much valuable information can be obtained from them. We were 
desirous of including a ·map showing the loc~tion of the old 
hon1estead at North Stratford, but were unsuccessful. 

The following may be of assistance to others in making 
searches: The first census of the United States, taken in 1790, 
has been republished, and in it we find the following: Lakes in 
Connecticut who were at that tin1e heads of families: Reuben 
(844), at Stratford; Peter, John, and David, at Newton; Elnathan 
(63), at Derby; Jabes (62), at Huntington; James (71), at New 
Milford; and Samuel, at Kent. ...t\.lso, in old Albany county, New 
York: Abraham, Garritt, and James, at Cambridge; Christopher, 
Garritt T., Henry and Henry T., at Hoosick; Edward (86), at 
Freeholdtown, now Greenville; l\.1atthew (84), rfhomas, and Tim­
othy, at Coxsackie. 

The Thomas Lake who settled.at New Haven, Conn., in 1641, 
and was killed by the Indians in 1\'.laine, Aug. 14, 1676, was not 
the father of Thomas Lake of Stratford; the family of the former 
all returned to England with the exception of a daughter. 
Thomas Lake of New Haven had a son Thomas, who inherited 
the title of his uncle, Sir Edward Lake. 



4- INTRODUCTION. 

It has been a plea.sure to receive letters from the different 
members of the family, and we are deeply grateful for the 
information they furnished, as this record is ahnost complete of 
the present generation. The balance can be easily obtained 
before it is finally published in book form, together with other 
branches of the family. 

Vie are indebted to Orcutt's "History of Stratford" for 1nuch 
valuable information. 

We are unable to place this record in the hands of each mem­
ber of the fan1ily, as we had at first intended, as the expense is 
too great, but have made arrangements to furnish copies for a 
small sum to those who wish the record. 

The indexing that we have used has been found the most sat­
isfactory in other family histories. The numerals after the name 
each represent a generation, thus: lVI y great grandfather is 
number 846; he was the 6th, son of his father, who was the 4th, 
son of his grandfather, and his grandfather was the 8th, son of 
the founder. 

ALBERT EDWARD LAKE. 



THE 

DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE 

Thomas Lake and his wife Sarah settled at Stratford, 
Connecticut, about 1695, purchasing some land, which was sub­
divided Feb. 6, 1694, on the east side of the Falls of the 
Pequonnock River. A road, passing the homestead, was laid 
out in 1705 and extended to Pulpit Rock. Thomas Lake was 
still alive in October, 1718, as the records of the General Assem­
bly of the Colony of Connecticut show that he was allowed costs 
of twelve shillings ten pence for attendance. at the assembly to 
answer petition of Richard Hubbell .. His widow, Sarah, was prob­
ably alive at the time of the organization of the church at North 
Stratford, Nov. 18, 1731, as we find her name, together with that 
of her son, David, and his wife, in the list of charter members. 
A pew in the Second Episcopal Church at Stratford in 17-45 

was in the name of Thomas Lake; we are una.,ble to decide 
whether this was the father or the son. 

1. John, b. Nov. 22, 1688; 2. Charity, b. Mch. 16, 1691; 3. David, 
b. Mch. 10, 1693; 4. Joseph, b. Apr. 15, 1696; 5. Sarah, b. Jan. IS, 
1697-8; 6. Thomas, b. Feb. 23, 1700; 7. James,* b. Jan. z8, 170.2-3; 
8. Edward, b. Dec. 15, 1705. 

* We find a James Lake at New :Milford, Conn., in 1730, and his 
son, James, Jr., married Sarah Hendrix, Jan~ 23, 176o; the children 
were: I. David, b. June 6, 1761, d. Sept. 14, 1763; 2. Isaac, b. June 
27, 1763; 3. David, b. :July 14, 1765. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

David Lake (3) m. Abigail Booth, Jan. 21, 17 24. Lived 
in parish of Unity, afterward North Stratford; charter member 
of church organized Nov. 18, 1731. 

I. David, bp. Aug. -, 1726, a member of Col. Canfield's regiment 
in the war of the Revolution, which was raised around Stratford; 2. 

Benjamin, b. Dec. 5, 1727; 3. Joseph, b. Feb. 1731-2; 4. Ebenezer, 
b. l\1ch. 15, 1733-4; 5. Abigail, b. May 23, 1736; 6. Hannah, b. Jan. 
II, 1740; 7. Andrew, b. l\fch. 2, Ij42. 

Ahbreviations:-b., born; d., died; m., married; hp., baptised; res. ,residence. 



6 DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 

Joseph Lake* (4) m. Deborah Jackson (d. 1743), in Unity, 
Dec. 14, 17 32. 

I. Mary, b. Nov. 17, 1733, d. young; 2. Phebe, b. June 14, 1735, 
d. young; 3. Eunice, m. Andrew Curtis; 4. Phineas,+ b. May 22, 

1736; 5. Mary, b. June 30, 1737, m. Eleazer Hall; 6. Phebe, b. July 
28, 1738, d. young; 7. Anna, b. Sept. 30, 1739; 8. Joseph,! b. Oct.-, 
1740, m. Dinah Beardsley, Sept. 1760; 9. Naomi, b. Mch. 7, 1742. 

* A Joseph Lake of Sharon m. Sarah Warner, July 11, 1764, at 
Newton. 

+Name on the pension-list from Cornwall, Fairfield Co., Conn. 
:t: He was a soldier of the French war and in the war of the Revo­

lution. He came to Sharon from Stratford, in 1772, and purchased 
from Jabez Hamlin the place where his son Andrew Lake lived, 
near the Indian Pond. He lived for many of the last years of his 
life in the eastern part of the town, where William Stone now lives. 
He died Apr. 24, 1813, at the age of 74.-Sedgwick, History of Sharon, 
Conn. 

Thomas Lake (6) m. Elizabeth Walker, Feb. 15, 1727-8. 
1. Lucy, b. Dec. 12, 1731; 2. Jabesh, b. May 29, 1734; 3. Elnathan 

and 4, Phebe, hp. Jan. 31, 1737 (twins}. 

Edward Lake (8) 111. Anne (b. Apr. 4, 1733), daughter of 
James Leavenworth of Stratford. 

1. Abiah, b. Jan. 6, 1732; 2. David, b. Aug. 31, 1733; 3. Ruth, b. 
Mch. 10, 1735; 4. Matthew, b. Oct. 9, 1736; 5. Edward, b. Feb. 21, 
1738; 6. Gershon, b. June 21, 1739, probably of New Milford, Conn., 
and enlisted Apr. 13, 1758, in Col. David Wooster's company to 
invade Canada; 7. Ann, b. Aug. 19, 1740; 8. Sarah, b. Feb. 22, 1743. 

vV e find a Samuel Lake and wife Mary at New Milford, Conn., and 
thefollowingfamily: 1. Samuel, b. Feb. 10, 1725; 2. James, b. Aug. 
16, 1728; 3. Charity, b. May 6, 1729; 4. Daniel, b. Nov. 12, 1730; 5. 
Rodger, b. Sept. 12, 1732, but we have not been able _to identify 
them with the family unless they are descendants of John, the eldest 
son of the founder. 

THIRD GEXERATION. 

Dav~d Lake (31). 
1. David, b. Aug., 1766; 2. Abiah, b. Jan., 1769; 3. Dolly, b. Aug., 

1771. 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS L K 7 

Andrew Lake (3 7) m. Elizabeth Wilcoxson of Ripton, Jan. 
7, 1762; lived at Huntington and Brookfield. 

1. Elizabeth Anna, b. Dec. 28, 1762; 2. Abigail, b. Nov. 4, 1764; 3. 
Benjamin, b. Aug. 20, 1766; 4. Ely, b. July, 1768; 5. Huldah, b. July, 
1773, hp. Sept. 5, 1773; 6. Andrew, b. Mch. 14, 1778. 

Phinehas Lake (44) m. Elizabeth Stilson, Oct. 7, 1762. 
I. Curtis,* b. Nov. 15, 1763; 2. Susannah, b. June 27, 1769; 3. 

::Mary, b. Oct. 27, 1770; 4. Daniel, bp. Feb. 14, 1773. 

* A Curtis Lake m. Margaret Clary at Cornwall, Conn., Dec. 2, 

1784. 

David Lake (82) m. Sarah \Yells, Aug. 9, 1763. 
1. Edward, bp. June 23, 1776; 2. Matthew, bp. May 16, 1779. 

Matthew Lake (84) m. Hannah Seeley (b. Sept. 17, 1738), 
of Stratfield, July 6, 1 7 60. (Recorded.) 

I. A biah, hp. Ivlch. I, 1 761 ; 2. Lewis, bp. A pr. 30, I 769; 3. 
l\:latthew, b. May-, 1771; 4. Reuben, bp. July 25, 1773; 5. Isaac, 
b. June-, 1776; 6. Aaron, b. Oct. 3, 1779, d. June 19, 1854. 

Edward Lake (85) n1. l\iary --
1. Timothy, b. Oct. -, 1763, d. Mch. 13, 1843; 2. Edward,* b. 

1766, bp. July 13, 1766, d. Nov. 8, 1822; wife Lucy -- (b. 1767, d. 
Sept. 3, 1835), both buried at Greenville, N. Y.; 3. Josiah, b. June 17, 
1768; 4. Naomi, bp. Aug. 13, 1769; 5. Rachel, b. Feb., 1772. 

* In 1:be record of the Greenville Memorial Celebration we find that 
Edward Lake settled at Greenville, Feb. 23, 1782. He was one of 
the first three settlers, building his cabin where the residence of Ezra 
Sherrill now stands . 

. FOURTH GENERATION. 

Andrew Lake (376) 111. Phebe Reynolds (b. 1753, d. Mch. 
19, 1815), Apr. -, 1803. 

I. Harriet, b. Mch. 18, 18o5; 2. Leman B., b. June 30, 18o6; 3. 
Eli, b. Feb. 6, 1808; 4, Elizabeth Ann, b. Apr. 10, 1810; 5. Laura, 
b. July-, 1812; 6. Maria, b. July 5, 1814, m. Thomas S. Hickcock, 
2d m. Edwin C. Smith, 1836. 

Aaron Lake (846) n1. Rebecca Tuttle (b. Nov. 27, 1782, 
d. Nov. 20, 1867). Both buried in plot 59 (Chapman) of cem­
etery at Greenville, N. Y. Aaron Lake first settled on a farm, 



8 DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 

but later took up the cooper's trade and lived at vVesterlo, 
Albany county, and at Greenville, Greene county. Rebecca, 
his wife, was the daughter of Jonathan Tuttle, who served in the 
war of the Revolution, and Sarah ,varren-Tuttle, sister of Gen. 
Joseph Warren. 

1. Sophia Cobb, b. Jan. I 1, 18o3, d. Nov. 24, 1890; 2. Philo, 
b. Jan. 3, 18o5, d. Nov. 20, 1888; 3. Alfred, b. Mch. 22, 1807, d. 
Dec. 24, 1885; 4. Mary, b. July 29, 18og, d. Dec. 27, 1888; 5. David, 
b. Oct. 3, 18u, d. Mch. 12, 1883; 6. Sarah, b. Mch. 4, 1814, d. Feb. 
22, 1872, m. Minor Stevens, no children; 7. Lucena, b. Oct. 30, 1815, 
d. Aug. 26, 188o; 8. Abigail, b. Apr. 7, 1817, d. 1862; 9. Arabella., 
b. July 28, 1821, d. Oct. -, 1899, unmarried; 10. Thomas Jefferson, 
b. July 6, 1823, d. Mch. 12, 1901; 11. Warren, b. July 12, 1825, a 
bachelor living at4Pleasant Mount, Penn. ; 12. Gideon Cobb, b. Ad:. 
30, 1829, 

Timothy Lake (851) m. Lucy -- (b. 1763, d. Nov. 13, 
1843). Both buried at Greenville, N. Y. 

1. Lucy, b. 1793, d. Feb. 14, 1843, m. - Randall. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

Sophia Cobb Lake (8461) m. Moses B. Savage (b. June 
8, 1803, d. May 2, 1883), Oct. -, 1835. 

1. Marcia A., b. NoY. 2, 1836, m. Edward C. Mitchell, D.D., May 
26, 1891; 2. Sophie, b. Aug. 27, 1839; 3. Moses, b. Jan. I, 1842. 

Philo Lake (8462) m. --
1. Oscar; went to eastern Ohio. 

Alfred Lake (8463) m. Maria Eaton; buried at Greenville, 
N. Y. 

1. Franklin W., b. Oct. 16, 1846; 2. Mary E., b. Aug, 24, 1849, d .• 
Mch. 24, 1898; 3. George H., b. Mch. 27, 1852. 

Mary Lake (8464) m. Amos Smith (b. Sept. 2_8, 1781, at 
New London, Conn., d. Nov. 17, 1876, at Greenville, N. Y.), in 
New York City, 1835. 

1. Alfred C., b. Feb. 6, 1836; 2. Myra E., b. Feb. 28, 1838, d. 
May 26, 1863, m. Uriah Stevens (farmer); 3. Sophie, b. 1839, d. 
young; 4. James Walter, M. D., b. May 2, 1841; 5. Sarah, b. Apr. 3, 
1843, m. W.W. Hull, 2d m. --; 6. Anna D., b. Feb. 17, 1845, d. 
!vkh. 27, 1872, m. G. F. Sickles; 7. Clara R., b. June-, 1847, d. Jan. 
14, 1845. 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 9 

David Lake (8465) born at Greenville, N. Y., m. 1'.1aria 
Evelina Gardner (b. Oct. 24, 1825, d. Jan. 14, 1889), Jan. 29, 
1846. In early life peddled for Aaron Butler of Greene county, 
N. Y.; later he formed a partnership with Nemier Ransdell and 
engaged in the mercantile business at Norton Hill. About 
1839, he moved to Pleasant Mount, Penn., where he again 
engaged in business, was appointed postmaster, and farmed. 

1. David Crawford, b. Dec. 7, 1846;A2. Martha Mary, b. Mch. 30, 
1849, d. May 18, 1897; 3. Edward Warren, b. Feb. 20, 1851; 4. 
Albert Clark, b. June 11, 1853, d. Aug. 18, 1853; 5. Emma Sophia, 
b. Apr. 23, 1855; 6. Walter Eugene, b. June 15, 1858; 7. Clara 
Rebecca, b. Feb. 4, 1863, d. June 10, 1877. 

Lucena Lake ( 846 7) m. Ezra Sherrill. 
1. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 7, 1844. 

Abigail Lake (8468) m. Reuben Stevens. 
I. Lucena, b. Nov. 24, 1868, m. -- Allen; 2. Albert; 3. Mary. 

Thomas Jefferson Lake (846_10) m. Martha Rosetta 
Evans (b. June 5, 18rz7, d. June 5, 1901, daughter of William 
Evans and Sarah M. Parkhurst, see "Parkhurst Family"), Sept. 5,. 
1849. 

1. Wilton Hamilton, b. Oct. S, 1850; 2. Selwyn E., b. Feb. :12, 

185z, d. Oct. 20, 1868; 3. Lucia Maria, b. Oct. 24, 1854; 4. Clara 
Evaline, b, July 11, 1856, d. l\fay 18, 1857; 5. Elbert Sherrill, b. Feb. 
4, 1863, d. Oct. 21, 1901; 6. Arthur Edward, b. Feb. II, 1867, d. 
Oct. I, 1867; 7. Edward Nelson, b. June 13, 1869. 

Gideon Cobb Lake (864.12) b. So. ,vesterlo, Albany Co., 
N. Y ., m. Jane Maria Hammond, Oct. 2 1, 18 53, at Elkland, 
Tioga Co., Penn.; residence, Stewartville, Minn. 

I. Sarah Emmaline, b. Nov. 1, 1854; 2. Jennie Marilla, b. June I, 

1856; 31 el•~•iel, Ii , 1S5p; 4. Rose Bella, b. Mch. 14, 1858, 
m. Eli M. Knapp, at High, Forest, Minn., Apr. 8, 1877; 5. Lewis, 
Lincoln, b. Oct. 12, 186o, m. Ruth Pierce. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

Sophie Savage (84612) m. Capt. vVillia1n Stewart Burns, 
Nov. 24, 1863; residence, Bath, Steuben Co., N. Y. 

1. William Savage, b. Jan. 18, 1866; 2. Charles Clarke, b. J:;"eb. 24, 
1870, d. July 19, 1870; 3. S. Fanny, b. Sept. 19, 1872; 4. Edward 
Burt, b. June 21, 1877. 



IO DESCENDANTS OF THONAS LAKE. 

Moses Savage (84613) m. Julia L. Hatcher; residence, 
Orrville, Dallas Co., Ala. 

Franklin W. Lake (84631) m. --; residence, 20 East 
190th St., New York, N. Y. 

Mary E. Lake (84632) m. James F. Welch (b. July 18, 1846), 
Sept. 29, 1868, at Greenville, N. Y. Engaged in hardware busi­
ness, Chatham, N. Y. 

1. Arabella., b. July 29, 1869; 2. Frank, b. Nov. 10, 1870; 3. Anna, 
b. Dec. 30, 1871 . 

... ~lfred C. Smith (84641) m. Lucia Myers (d. May 8, 1891), 
-at Pleasant Mount, Pa., Dec. 19, 1860, 2d m. Anna M. Moore, 
May 26, 1894; residence, near Norton Hill, N. Y. 

1. Clara. b. Oct 3, 1861, m. \,Villis D. Williams (merchant), May 
13, 1897, residence 164 Temple Ave., Kingston, N. Y.; 2. Maria 
Louise, b. Oct. 15, 1862, d. Sept. 9, 1863; 3. Clifford, b. Aug. 6, 
1864, d. Aug. 31, 1864; 4. Mary Isabell, b. July 23, 1865, d. Aug. 31, 
1865; 5. Evelyn., b. Oct. II, 1866; 6. James Clarence., b. Junes. 1865, 
d. Aug. 25, 1900, m. Mertie Dymond of Scranton, Sept. 20, 1899. 

Clara R. Smith (84647) m. J. F. Bailey. 
1. Clara May, b. about 1883. 

David Crawford Lake (84651) m. Georgianna Fitze (b. 
July 29, 1843), Sept. 25, 1867. He was born at Preston, Wayne 
,county, Pa., but soon thereafter his parents removed to Pleasant 
Mount, Pa. Being the eldest son, at an early age his father 
depended upon him for assistance in the store, but sent him 
back to the old home, where he attended the Greenville Academy 
for two winters. In 1868, after completing his schooling and 
business course, he accepted a position as bookkeeper for the 
Elk Hill Coal and Iron Co., at Dickson City, Pa. In 1870 he 
moved to Scranton (Providence), Pa., as cashier of the Citizens 
and Miners' Savings Bank. Moved back to Pleasant Mount in 
1883 and settled up his father's estate, of which he was executor. 
Sept. 1, 1885, settled at Osage City, Kansas, where he organ­
ized the Citizens' Bank (after 1887 the First National Bank), of 
which he was cashier, becoming president of the bank in 1890. 
He served as treasurer of the Pennsylania Association of Kansas 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. II 

Settlers for a nun1ber of years. In 1898, he retired from the 
banking business, but still continues to reside at Osage City. 

1. David Minor, b. May 19, 1868; 2. Anna Georgia, b. June 12, 
1870, res. Osage City, Kas.; 3. Baby, b. July 23, 1872, d. July 23, 
1872; 4. Albert Edward, b. Oct. 12, 1873; 5. Earl, b. June 4, 1876; 
6. Arthur Crawford. b. July 20, 1884, res. 21 Hitchcock Hall, Uni­
versity of Chicago, Chicago, Ill. 

!vlartha Mary Lake (84652) m. Josiah Dennis Wheeler 
(b. Dec. 23, 1832, d. July 26, 1896), May 25, 1869. Lived at 
Pleasant 1\1ount, Pa. 

I. Herman Ambrose, b. l\ilch. 12, 1870; 2. Ray Winton, b. Dec. 
II, 1871; 3. Ellanor May, b. Feb. 22, 1873; 4. Clara Grace, b. Oct. 
23, 1879, res. 10 Russell Avenue, Watertown, Mass. 

Edward Warren Lake (84653) m. 1\ddie E. Spencer, 
June 25, 1878. Gen'l Agent New York Life Ins. Co.; res. 192 
Hawley St., Binghan1ton, N. Y. 

1. Ralph Emerson, b. July 19, 1879; 2. Meta Spencer, b. Feb. 20, 

1881, d. Aug. 25, 1SS1; 3. David Henry, b. Feb. 1~ 1S82. 

Emma Sophia Lake (84655) m. \Villiam T. _Morgan (b. 
Jan. 10, 1858), Dec. 2, 1881. 1v1r. Morgan clerked in the store 
of his brother at Pittston, Pa., later becan1e partner of that busi­
ness when it was enlarged, with stores at Pleasant Mount and 
Forest City.~- Now in business at Forest City, and partner in the 
wholesale dry-goods business at Binghainton, N., Y. Residence, 
109 Salen1 .Ave., Carbondale, Pa. 

1. Anna Eveline, b. Dec. 1, 1882, d. Oct. -, 1891; 2. vVilliam 
David,* b. Dec. 6, 1883, Ji, July 11, 1902; 3. John Lewis, b. Dec. 4, 
1884; 4. Mary Emma, b. July 3, 1887; 5. George Albert, b. June 30, 
1889. 

* DrO\vned in the Susquehanna River near Shohola, Pa. 

Walter Eugene Lake (84656) 111. Leona 1\tliller, Sept. 
1899. iiving on old homestead of David Lake at Pleasant 
Mount, Pa. 

1. \Varren David, b. Nov. 13, 1900; 2. Rosabelle, b. July 30, 19o6. 

Elizabeth Sherrill (84671) 1n. Ja1nes Stevens (b. Oct. 31, 
1833), Oct. 9, 1866. Engaged in the insurance business; resi­
<lence, Greenville, N. Y. 

I. Lucena, b. Nov. 24, 1868; 2. Orrin Cedesmon, b. Jan. 29, 1872. 



12 DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 

' 
Wilton Hamilton Lake (846.101) m .... \nnie :rv1. Anderson, 

Aug. 29, 1893. 

Lucia Maria Lake (846.103) m. Edgar E. ,vebster, Nov. 
4, 187 3, at Rushford, i\finn. 

I. Clara l\'label, b. Aug. 24, 1874. m. C. S. Brown, (dau.,Mary); 2. 

Arthur Lake, b. Oct. 22, 1877; 3. Herbert Warren, b. July 81 1S8o; 
4- Edgar Emer, b. May 16, 1882; 5. Lucia Belle, b. Mch. 23, 1888; 
6. Lewis Selwyn, b. Sept. 18, 1892; 7. Benjamin Harrison, b. July 19. 
1895. 

Edward Nelson Lake (846.107) n1. Vienna Brewer (b. 
July 10, 1871), Sept. 5, 1899. In charge department of power 
transmission Board of Supervising Engineers City of Chicago. 
Residence, 32 r Center St., \Vheaton, Ill. 

1. Baby, b. Oct. 21, 1901, d. Oct. 22, 1901; 2. Marian Evans, b. 
Jan. 2, 1903; 3. Edward Brewer, b. Feb. 10, 1906. 

Sarah Emmaline Lake (846. 12 r) b. in Tioga Co., Pa., 
m. Chester Benton Hovey (h- Aug_ 237 1850\ at Bat~ N. Y. 7 

Dec. 25, 1875; residence, High Forest, Minn. 
1. Lewis Chester, b. Feb. 1, 1877; 3. Albert Richard, b. Dec. 30, 

188o; 3. Pearl Elnora, b. Mch. 8, 1883; 4. Gideon Clark. b. Nov. 26, 

Oa-~8
~:._, .~a- --;·vl ~ ~I u..(J if b, I v"vJ ~ 

/'Clark Daniel Lake tS 4 6 1 l3) m. at Rochester, l\1inn., 
s·ept. 26, 1879. 

1. Maude A., b. Sept. II, 1880; 2. Ethel R., b. July 22, 1882; 3. 
Lillian E., b. June 22, 1884; 4. Grace M., b. Aug. 10, 1887; 5. Rose 
M., b. Sept. 22, 1890; 6. Hazel J., b. Aug. 23, 1893; 7. Harold C., 
b. Aug. 1;. 1900. 

SEVJ:NTH GENERATION. 

Arabella Welch (846321) m. Eddis J. Link, Sept. 16, 189r. 
I. James Eddis, b. Jan. 7, 1893; 2. Sarah Hicks, b. Apr. 7, 1895; 

3. John Welch, b. Apr. 15; 1896; 4. Hazel Bell, b. Oct. 30, 18~8. 

Anna Welch (846323) m. \Valter B. Hurd, June 1, 1892. 
1. Richard B., b. Jan. 16, 1893, d. Aug. 6, 1908. 

Evelyn Smith {846415) m. Charles Armstrong, Sept. 1, 1891. 
Merchant at Long Eddy, Sullivan Co., N. Y. 

I. Clara Louise, b. Dec. 29, 1893; 2. Merton Smith, b. Jan. 9, 1900. 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 13 

David Minor Lake (846511) b. at Dickson, Pa., n1. Cor­
-ne1ia _.\nn ,vorden (b. Jan. 3, 1863), I\1:ch. 9, 1890, at Pough• 
keepsie, N. Y. President of Storm 11:fg. Co., 40- 50 Vesey St.; 
res., 64 \Vest End Ave., Newark, N. J. 

I. :Minor Crawford, b. Jan. :q, 1891; 2. Alma vVorden, b. Jan. 1, 
18g2, d. :May 5, I 892. 

Albert Edward Lake ( 846 514) b. at Scranton, Pa., m. Alta 
Anthony (b. Sept. 30, 1875), at Burlingame, Kan., July 12, 1904. 
Lawyer, office New York Life bldg.; res., 6104 \Voodlawn Ave., 
Chicago, Ill. 

1. Do~is Anthony, h. Apr. 5, 1908. 

Earl Lake ( 846515) b. at Scranton, Pa., n1. Jessie JVL Hanslip 
(b. Sept. 4, 1877), at Osage City, Kan., l\Ich. 16, 1904. Treas­
urer of the Elizabeth Hdw. Co.; res., 1071 Mary St., Elizabeth, 
N. J. 

1. Edward Earl, b. ~ich. 13, 1905; z. Jessie Katherine, b. Jan. 17, 
1908, 

Herman Ambrose \.Vheeler (856521), contrator, m. Clara 
Louran Gager (b. Aug. 8, 1871), June 29, 1893, res. Newburgh, 
N. Y. 

I. :Marion Gager, b. June 27, 1899, d. July 31, 1899. 

Ray Winton Wheeler (846522) m. Ada Blanche Giles (b. 
Aug. 16, 1881); July 27, 1901. Res., Rudolph, Ohio. 

1. Clara Charlotte, b. Apr. 26, 1902; 2. Linus Ambrose, b. Apr. 
1, 1903; 3. John Dennis, b. Jan. 27, 1905; 4. George \Vinton, b. Oct. 
12, 1907. 

Ellanor May Wheeler (846523) m. Dr. George Lloyd 
Winner (b.1Ich. 29, 1869), Sept. 2, 1897. Res., 10 Russell Ave., 
"\Va tertown, :M:ass. 

I. llarriette Ellanor, b. Feb. 15, 1899. 

John Lewis rv'Iorgan (846553) n1. 1-Iartha S1nith Coon (b. 
Sept. 18, 1886), Nov. 6, 1907. Clerk in father's store at Forest 
City; res. 48 Laurel St., Carbondale, Pa. 

I. :Mary Emma, h. "1-.J ov. 7, 1908. 



DESCENDANTS OF THOMAS LAKE. 

Lucena Stevens (846711) m. Theodore Coonley (b. Apr. 3,. 
1838), Dec. 16, 1896. Res. Greenville, N. Y. 

Orrin Cedesmon Stevens (846712) m . .._.:\rcia Cook (b. 
Feb. 25, 1872), June 23, 1897. Engaged in real estate business 
at Greenville, N. Y. 

1. James Cook, b. Apr. 7, 1898; 2. Alice Lucena, b. May 18, 1900; 
3. Walter Eugene, b. Dec. 16, 1903. 

Herbert Warren Webster (846.1033) m. Adeline Pearl 
Feuerstein, at Glen Ellyn, Ill., Mch. 23, 1907. Res. \Vheaton, Ill. 

1. Lucia Catherine, b. Nov. 27, 1908. 

Lewis Chester Hovey (846.1211) m. Susan Ethel Double 
(b. Aug. 18, 187 8, at London, England), Jan. 4, r 899, at Roch­
ester, Minn. 

1. Edward Lewis, b. Mch. 22, 1900, d. Apr. 17, 1900; 2. Jessie 
Pearl, b. June 16, 1901; 3. Helen May, b. May 26, 1903i 4. Isabel 
Lenorre, b. June 22, 1907. 

Maude A. Lake (846.1231) m. Emil 0. En1brickson, Sept. 
8, 1902. 

1. Maree E., b. Aug. 9, 1904; 2. Alice, b. July 1, 1906; 3. Charles 
0., b. Aug. 22, 1908. 

Ethel R. Lake (846. 1232) m. William J. Lewis, Sept. 10, 

1902. 

1. Leonard D., b. Aug. 28, 1904; 2. Clarence E., b. Nov. 29, 1907. 



Aaron, 7. 
Abiah, 6, 7. 
Abigail, 5, 7, 8, 9. 
Abraham, 3. 
Albert Clark, 9. 
Albert Edward, 11, 13. 
Alfred, 8. 
Alma Worden, I 3. 
Andrew, 5, 6, 7. 
Ann, 6. 
Anna, 6. 
Anna Georgia, l 1. 
Arabella, 8. 
Arthur Crawford, I I. 
Arthur Edward, 9, 13. 
Benjamin, 5, 7. 
Charity, 5, 6. 
Christopher, 3. 
Clara Evaline, 9. 
Clara Rebecca, 9. 
Clark Daniel, 9, 12. 
Curtis, 7. 
Daniel, 6, 7. 
David, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9. 
David Crawford, 9, 10. 
David Henry, I I. 
David Minor, II, 13. 
Dolly, 6. _ 
Doris Anthony, 13. 
Earl, II, 13. 
Ebenezer, 5. 
Edward, 3, 5, 6, 7. 
Edward Brewer, 12. 
Edward Earl, 13. 
Edward Nelson, 9, 12. 
Edward Warren, 9, II. 
Elbert Sherrill, 9. 
Eli, 7. 
Elizabeth Ann, 7. 
Elizabeth Anna, 7. 
Elnathan, 3, 6. 
Ely, 7. 
Emma Sophia, 9, I I. 
Ethel R., 12, 14. 
Eunice, 6. 
Franklin W., 8, 10. 
Garritt, 3. 
Garritt T .. 3. 
George H., 8. 
Gershon, 6. 
Gideon Cobb, 8, 9. 

INDEX. 

Grace M., I 2. 
Hannah, 5. 
Harold C., 12. 
Harriett, 7. 
Hazel J., 12. 
Harry, 3. 
Henry, 3. 
Huldah, 7. 
Isaac, 5, 7. 
J abesh, 3, 6. 
James, 3, 5, 6. 
Jennie Marilla, 9. 
Jessie Katherine, I 3. 
John, 3, 5. 
Joseph, 5, 6. 
Josiah, 7. 
Laura, 7. 
Leman B., 7. 
Lewis, 7. 
Lewis Lincoln, 9. 
Lillian E., I 2. 
Lucena, 8, 9. 
Lucia Maria, 9, 12. 
Lucy, 6, 7, 8. 
Maria, 7. 
Marian Evans, 12. 
Martha Mary, 9, II. 
Mary, 6, 7, 8. 
Mary E., 8, 10. 
Matthew, 3, 6, 7. 
Maude A., 12, 14. 
Meta Spencer, I I. 
Minor Crawford, 13. 
N aom.i, 6, 7. 
Oscar, 8. 
Peter, 3. 
Phebe, 6. 
Philo, 8. 
Phineas, 6, 7. 
Rachel, 7. 
Ralph Emerson, I I. 

Reuben, 3, 7. 
Rodger, 6. 
RosabeJle, I 2. 
Rose Bella, 9. 
Rose ii., 12. 
Ruth, 6. 
Samuel, 3, 6. 
Sarah, 5, 6, 8. 
Sarah Emmaline, 9, 
Selwyn E., 9. 

12. 

Sophia Cobb, 8. 
Susannah, 7. .. 
Thomas, 3, 5, 6. 
Thomas Jefferson, 8, 9. 
Timothy, 3, 7, 8. 
Walter Eugene, 9, I I. 
Warren, 8. 
Warren David, I I. 
Wilton Hamilton, 9, 12. 

SURMA MES. 
AllE"n, --, 9. 
Anderson, Anni(J, M., l 2. 
Anthony, Alta, 13. 
Armstrong, Charles, 12. 

11 Clara Louise, I 2. 
11 Merton Smith, 12 •. 

Bailey, Clara May, 10. 
II J. F., IO. 

Beardsley, Dinah, 6. 
Booth, Abigail, 5. 
Brewer, Vienna, 12. 
Brown; C. S., 12. 

11 Mary, 12.' 
Burns, Charles Clarke, 9. 

11 Edward Burt, 9. 
11 S. Fanny, 9. 
11 William Savage, 9. 
11 William Stewart, 9. 

Clary, Margaret, 7. 
Cook, Arcia, 14 
Coon, Martha Smith, 13. 
Coonley, Theodore, 14. 
Curtis, Andrew, 6. 
Double, Susan Ethel, 14. 
Dymond, Mertie, IO. 
Eaton, Maria, 8. 
Embrickson, Alice, 14. 

" Charles 0., 14. 
,, Emil 0., 14. 
" Maree E., 14. 

EvaRs, l\Iartha Rosetta, 9. 
Fitze, Georgianna. 10. 
Feuerstein, Adelaide Pearl, 14. 
Gager, Clara Louran, 13. 
Giles, Ada Blanch, I 3. 
Hall, Eleazer, 6. 
Hammond, Jane Maria, 9. 
Hanslip, Jessie M., 13. 
Hatcher, Julia L., IO. 
Hendrix, Sarah, 5. 



/ 

IO 

Hickcock, Thomas S., 7.' 
Hovey, Albert Richard, 12. 

,, Chester Benton, 12. 
,, Edward Lewis, 14-
11 Gideon Clark, 12. 
11 Helen May, 14. 
,1 Isabel Lenorre, 14. 
• 1 Jessie Pearl, 14 
n Lewis Chester, 12, 14. 
,1 Pearl Elnora, 12. 

Hull, W. W., 8. 
Hurd, Richard B., 12. 

,1 Walter B., 12. 
Jackson, Deborah, 6. 
Knapp, Eli M., 9. 
Leavenworth, Anne, 6. 

" James, 6. 
Lewis, Clarence E., 14. 

" Leonard D., 14. 
" William J., 14. 

Link, Eddis J., 12. 
" Hazell Bell, 12. 
,, James Eddis, 12. 
11 John Welch, _12. 
" Sarah Hicks, 12. 

Miller, Leona, I 1. 

Mitchell, Edi·ard C., 8. 
:Moore, Anna :M., 1 o. 
Morgan, Anna Eveline, II. 

" George Albert, I I. 

" John Lewis, II, 13. 
" 1\,Jary Emma, II, I 3. 
" William David, 11. 
" . William T., JI. 

Myer~, Lucia, Io. 
Pierce, Ruth, 9. 
Randall, --, 8. 
Reynolds, Phebe, 7. 
Savage, Marcia, 8. 

" Moses, 8, 10. 
,. Moses B., 8. 
,, Sophie, 8, 9. 

Seeley, Hannah, 7. 
Sherrill, Elizabeth, 9, I I. 

11 Ezra, 7, 9. 
Si:::kles, G. F., 8. 
Smith, Alfred C., 8, 10. t 

,, Amos, 8. 
11 Anna D., 8. 
•1 Clara, 10. 
11 Clara R., 8, 9, 10. 

Clifford, 10. 
,, Edwin C., 7. 

INDEX. 

" Evelyn, 10, 12. 
" James Clarence, Io. 
" james Walter, 8. 
11 ~!aria Louise, Io. 
11 Mary Isabell, 10. 
11 !\i yra E., 8. 
" Sarah, 8. 
" Sophie, 8 . 

Spencer, Addie E., 11. 
Stevens, Albert, 9. 

11 Alice Lucena, 14. 
11 James, IJ. 
11 James Cook, 14-
,, Lucena, 9, I 1, 14. 
II 1fary, 9• 
11 Minor, 8. 
" Orrin Cedesmon, I I, 14 
11 Reuben, 9. 
11 Uriah, 8. 
" ,valter Eugene, 14. 

Stilson, Elizabeth, 7. 
Tuttle, Rebecca, 7. 
Walker, Elizabeth, 6. 
W arncr, Sarah, 6. 
Webster, Arthur Lake, 12. 

w Benjamiu Harrison, IZ 

" Clara Mabel, 12. 
,, Edgar E., 12. 

" Edgar Emer, 12. 
" HerbertWarren,12,14 
11 Lewis Selwyn, 12. 
" Lucia Belle. 12. 
,, Lucia Catherine, 14. 

'\V elch, Anna, 10, 12. 
11 Arabella, 10, 12. 
" Frank, 10. 
11 JamesF., 10. 

Wells, Sarah, 7. 
\Vheeler, Clara Charlotte, I 3. 

" Clara Grace, 1 1. 
11 Ellanor May, I 1, 13. 
" Herman Ambrose, I I, I 3. 
11 George Winton, 13. 
11 John Dennis, I 3. 
, 1 Josiah Dennis, I 1. 

" Linus Ambrose, 13. 
11 Marion Gager, 13. 
" Ray Winton, I I, 13. 

Wilcoxson, Elizabeth, 7. 
Williams, Willis D., 10. 
Winner, George Lloyd, I 3. 

,1 Harriette Ellanor, 13. 
"\Y orden, Cornelia Ann, I 3. 


